
Wednesday, 
25 April 2018

10.30 am

Meeting of
Fire Authority

Fire Service HQ
Winsford

Contact Officer:
Joanne Smith

Democratic Services

Cheshire Fire and Rescue Service, Sadler Road, Winsford, Cheshire, CW7 2FQ

Tel: 01606 868804
E-mail: joanne.smith@cheshirefire.gov.uk

Public Document Pack



Cheshire Fire Authority
Notes for Members of the Public

____________________________________________________________________________
Attendance at Meetings
The Cheshire Fire Authority welcomes and encourages members of the public to be at its 
meetings and Committees.You are requested to remain quiet whilst the meeting is taking place 
and to enter and leave the meeting room as quickly and quietly as possible.

All meetings of the Authority are held at Fire Service Headquarters in Winsford.  If you plan to 
attend please report first to the Reception Desk where you will be asked to sign in and will be 
given a visitors pass.  You should return your pass to the Reception Desk when you leave the 
building. There are some car parking spaces available on site for visitors at the front of the 
Headquarters Building.  Please do not park in spaces reserved for Fire Service personnel.

If you feel there might be particular problems with access to the building or car parking please 
contact the Reception Desk at Fire Service Headquarters on Winsford (01606) 868700.
___________________________________________________________________
Questions by Electors
An elector in the Fire Service area can ask the Chair of the Authority a question if it is sent to 
the Monitoring Officer at Fire Service HQ to arrive at least five clear working days before the 
meeting.  The contact officer named on the front of the Agenda will be happy to advise you on 
this procedure.

Access to Information
Copies of the Agenda will be available at the meeting.  A copy can also be obtained from the 
contact officer named on the front of the Agenda. Alternatively, individual reports are available 
on the Au
[...]
4th February 2018.

(Pages 1 - 20)

1F Questions from Members of the Public 
To deal with any questions submitted by members of the public 
within the area covered by the Fire Authority, in accordance with 
procedure rules 4.47 to 4.54.

1G Minutes of Performance and Overview Committee 
To receive, for information, the minutes of the Performance and 
Overview Committee meeting held on 28th February 2018.

(Pages 21 - 28)

1H Minutes of Governance and Constitution Committee 
To receive, for information, the minutes of the Governance and 
Constitution Committee meeting held on 11th April 2018.

(Pages 29 - 32)

1I Minutes of Brigade Managers' Pay and Performance Committee 
To receive, for information, the minutes of the Brigade Managers’ 
Pay and Performance Committee meeting held on 28th March 2018.

(Pages 33 - 34)



1J Minutes of Staffing Committee 
To receive, for information, the minutes of the Staffing Committee 
meeting held on 7th March 2018.

(Pages 35 - 36)

1K Notes of the Member Training and Development Group 
To receive, for information, the notes of the Member Training and 
Development Group meeting held on 9th April 2018. 

TO FOLLOW

1L Programme of Member Meetings 2018-19 
Several small changes have been made to the programme of 
meetings for 2018-19. A copy of the revised programme has been 
attached for Members’ to consider and approve.

(Pages 37 - 38)

ITEMS REQUIRING DISCUSSION / DECISION 

2 Changes to the Fire Authority's Constitution (Pages 39 - 40)

2A Members' Code of Conduct (Pages 41 – 52) (Pages 41 - 52)

2B Procedure for Handling Complaints (Pages 53 - 58)

2C Review of Arrangements for Brigade Managers' Pay 
and Performance Committee and Staffing Committee

(Pages 59 - 64)

3 Recruitment of Chief Fire Officer and Chief Executive (Pages 65 - 68)

4 Appointment of Independent (Non-Elected) Member (Pages 69 - 70)

5 External Audit Plan for 2017-18 (Pages 71 - 90)

6 Internal Audit Plan 2018-19 (Pages 91 - 100)

PART 2 - BUSINESS TO BE DISCUSSED IN PRIVATE 



 
 
 

 

1 

 
MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE FIRE AUTHORITY held on Wednesday, 14 
February 2018 at Lecture Theatre - Fire Service, Sadler Road, Winsford, Cheshire at 
10.30 am 
 
PRESENT: Councillors D Bailey, D Beckett, M Biggin, D Flude, P Harris, N Jones, 
D Mahon, D Marren, J Mercer, G Merry, K Mundry, S Nelson, S Parker, R Polhill, B Rudd, 
J Saunders, T Sherlock, M Simon, M Tarr, J Weatherill and S Wright 
 
1   PROCEDURAL MATTERS  

  
A   Recording of Meeting  

 
 Members were reminded that the meeting would be audio-recorded. 

 
The Chair also pointed out that the press were in attendance at the meeting and he 
understood that they intended to film during the meeting. 
 
He stated that the Authority had a protocol in respect of filming, photography and 
audio-recording by third parties and explained that whilst it was obviously 
reasonable for members of the Fire Authority and officers to be filmed, other 
attendees may object to being filmed. This applied, in particular, to others 
participating in the meeting as there were some people asking questions and they 
were asked if they had any objections to being filmed.  There were no objections 
raised. 
 

B   Apologies for Absence  
 

 Apologies for absence were received from Councillors A Dirir and E Johnson and 
the Police and Crime Commissioner D Keane. 
 

C   Chair's Announcements  
 

 The Chair asked Members to note the content of the Chair’s announcements, which 
included details of the Authority’s achievements and events that Members had 
attended since the last Fire Authority meeting in December 2017. 
 

D   Declaration of Members' Interests  
 

 The Director of Governance and Commissioning reminded Members that  
dispensations had been granted to all Members in relation to the setting of the 
Council Tax precept and the approval of the Members’ Allowances Scheme.  He 
also explained that Members intending to rely upon the dispensation would still need 
to declare thei
[...]
 of feeling that had been portrayed when making a decision in respect of the 
second fire engine at Crewe Fire Station. 
 
The Chair thanked the MP for her statement and added that the Authority had 
received notification that there were 4,146 online and over 1,200 hard copy 
signatures on the petition.  He added that Members should take the petition into 
account when making the decision on Item 7. 
 
 
 

Page 2



Minutes 
Fire Authority 

Wednesday, 14 February 2018 
 

3 
 

G   Minutes of Estates and Property Committee  
 

 RESOLVED: 
 
That the minutes of the Estates and Property Committee meeting held on 6th 
December 2017 be received, for information. 
 

H   Minutes of Brigade Managers' Pay and Performance Committee  
 

 RESOLVED: 
 
That the minutes of the Brigade Managers’ Pay and Performance Committee 
meeting held on 10th January 2018 be received, for information. 
 

I   Minutes of Governance and Constitution Committee  
 

 RESOLVED: 
 
That the minutes of the Governance and Constitution Committee meeting held 
on 31st January 2018 be received, for information. 
 

J   Notes of the Member Training and Development Group  
 

 RESOLVED: 
 
That the notes of the Member Training and Development Group meeting held 
on 19th December 2017 be received, for information. 
 
 

2   CONSULTATION ON POTENTIAL INCREASE IN PRECEPT OF 2.99% FOR 2018-
19  
 

 The Policy and Transformation Officer presented this report which provided an 
update on the consultation on the potential increase in precept of 2.99% for 2018-19. 
He explained that, on 19th December 2017, the Government announced that the 
threshold set regarding increases in council tax above which a precepting authority 
would be required to hold a public referendum had been raised from 2% to 3%.   

As this announcement was made at a very late stage in the Authority’s regular 
consultation process, and the proposed increase for 2018-19 was explicitly stated as 
1.99% in the draft IRMP, the Authority dee
[...]
 Commissioning introduced this report which 

provided details of the capital funding required to build a replacement fire station on 
part of the existing site at St Anne Street, Chester.  He added that the Fire Authority 
had previously confirmed its intention to replace the existing fire station in Chester at 
the current site at St Anne Street in December 2017.  Members had also agreed to 
market part of the existing site that will be surplus to requirements. 

He provided an update on a number of outstanding issues that had now been 
clarified and the Authority’s external advisers had confirmed that the anticipated 
budget for the replacement fire station was very similar to the figure previously 
reported.  The funding allocation required was £5.51m plus a 5% contingency of 
£275,500.  Members were asked to note that there were also some potential costs 
that were not factored in to the budget which included any costs associated with 
moving and accommodating staff elsewhere and any possible delays and costs 
associated with any archaeological activities that may arise. 

RESOLVED: That 

[1] a capital allocation in the sum of £5.51m plus a 5% contingency of 
£275,500 to allow the delivery of a replacement fire station at St Anne 
Street, Chester be approved. 

 
 
 
 

Page 13



Minutes 
Fire Authority 

Wednesday, 14 February 2018 
 

14 
 

11   SALE OF TARPORLEY MUSEUM BUILDING  
 

 The Director of Governance and Commissioning presented this report which 
provided details of the proposal to sell the building that previously housed a Fire 
Service Museum at Tarporley.  He explained that the museum was no longer open 
to the public and the volunteer curator confirmed that he did not wish to continue to 
operate the fire museum. 

A Member queried what was happening to the surplus fire service equipment and 
memorabilia.  The Director of Governance and Commissioning confirmed that the 
building had been emptied in recent months and that the contents did not
[...]
rewe. The report 
contains statistics about the number of fires. Your question is noted and 
will be taken into account when we deal with Item 7. 

 
In accordance with the Constitution the questioner asked a 
supplementary question summarised as follows: 

 
Would this be a greater idea to perhaps implement the austerity 
proposals these gentlemen have proposed rather than cause a great 
deal of suffering to residents. 

 
The Chair indicated that a written response would be provided in due 
course. 

 
 

Response provided: 
 

I am attaching a copy of one of the other supplementary questions and the 
response (see question and response re: vehicles above). This contains 
the only obvious reference to austerity. 

Page 19



This page is intentionally left blank



1

MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE PERFORMANCE AND OVERVIEW COMMITTEE 
held on Wednesday, 28 February 2018 at Lecture Theatre - Sadler Road, Cheshire at 
10.00 am

PRESENT: Councillors M Biggin, P Harris and T Sherlock

1  PROCEDURAL MATTERS 
 

A  Record of Meeting 

Members were reminded that the meeting would be audio-recorded.

B  Apologies for Absence 

Apologies were received from Councillors D Bailey, A Dirir, J Saunders and M 
Simon.

C  Declaration of Members' Interests 

There were no declarations of Members’ interests.

D  Minutes of the Performance and Overview Committee 

The Chief Fire Officer and Chief Executive referred Members to the last two 
paragraphs of Item 3 – Quarter 2 Performance Report 2017-18 in the minutes.  He 
informed Members that the Head of Service Delivery would cover the questions 
raised within this section of the minutes during discussion of Item 3. 

RESOLVED: That

[1] the minutes of the Performance and Overview Committee held on 22nd 
November 2017 be confirmed as a correct record.

2  QUARTER 3 FINANCE REPORT 2017-18 

The Head of Finance introduced the report which provided a summary of the 
Service’s Quarter 3 revenue position and the status of projects in the ca
[...]
mmittee

Wednesday, 28 February 2018

7

Service during the construction of the new training centre.

RESOLVED: That

[1] the New Training Centre – Training Transition Report be noted.

10  FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME 

The forward work programme was considered by Members and the Chief Fire 
Officer and Chief Executive informed them of an additional item concerning the 
action plan arising from the forthcoming HMICFRS inspection which he believed 
should provisionally be added to the agenda for the November 2018 meeting.  

Page 27



This page is intentionally left blank



1 

MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE GOVERNANCE AND CONSTITUTION 
COMMITTEE held on Wednesday, 11 April 2018 at Lecture Theatre - 
Sadler Road, Winsford, Cheshire at 10.30 am 

PRESENT: Councillors D Beckett, D Marren, R Polhill and S Wright 

1 PROCEDURAL MATTERS 

A Recording of Meeting  

Members were reminded that the meeting would be audio-recorded. 

B Apologies for Absence  

Apologies were received from Councillors M Biggin and E Johnson and Independent 
(Non-Elected) Member L Thomson also submitted her apologies. 

C Declarations of Members' Interests  

There were no declarations of Members’ interests. 

D Minutes of the Governance and Constitution Committee  

RESOLVED: That 

[1] the minutes of the meeting of the Governance and Constitution 
Committee held on Wednesday 31st January 2018 be confirmed as a 
correct record. 

2 COMPLETION OF ACTIONS ARISING FROM MEETINGS OF GOVERNANCE 
AND CONSTITUTION COMMITTEE  

The Director of Governance and Commissioning informed Members that actions 
arising from previous meetings of the Committee had now been completed.  The 
following items contained documents that had been prepared on the instruction of 
the Committee and were appended for final consideration before recommendation to 
the Fire Authority: 

 Item 2A – Complaints about a breach of the Members’ Code of Conduct –
Procedure for Handling Complaints

 Item 2B – Revised Members’ Code of Conduc
[...]
aration to be made by each Member:

“I have received a copy of the Members’ Code of Conduct and agree to abide by 
it.”

Decision

Members are asked to approve the adoption of the Members’ Code of 
Conduct attached to this report as 2A.  This is recommended by Governance 
and Constitution Committee.

B. PROCEDURE FOR HANDLING COMPLAINTS

Members assisted officers in the production of a new version of the Procedure.  
The attached version seeks to reflect the best elements of the various procedures 
elsewhere.  

The Procedure is attached for information only as the Committee is responsible 
for agreeing the arrangement for investigation and decision-making in relation to 

Page 39

Agenda Item 2



allegations of breaches of the Members’ Code of Conduct.  The Procedure is 
attached (marked 2B).

Separately Members asked for clarification about the membership of the 
Members’ Code of Conduct Sub-Committee.  They believe that the Sub-
Committee shall, wherever possible, have two Members from each of the two main 
political groups.  Those Members are drawn from Governance and Constitution 
Committee.  A note to this effect will be included in the report dealing with 
committee appointments etc. in June. 

C. REVIEW OF ARRANGEMENTS FOR BRIGADE MANAGERS’ PAY AND 
PERFORMANCE COMMITTEE AND STAFFING COMMITTEE

The attached document (marked 2C) has been updated to reflect decisions at a 
recent meeting of Governance and Constitution Committee.

The report (with appendix) considered by the Committee is also attached for 
reference.

Decision

Members are asked to approve the responsibilities of the Brigade Managers’ 
Pay and Performance Committee and Staffing Committee, attached to this 
report as 2C.  These are recommended by Governance and Constitution 
Committee.

CONTACT: JOANNE SMITH, FIRE SERVICE HQ, WINSFORD
TEL [01606] 868804
BACKGROUND PAPERS:  NONE

Page 40



SECTION 8 - CHESHIRE FIRE AUTHORITY: MEMBERS’ CODE OF 
CONDUCT 

SECTION 8 – CHESHIRE FIRE AUTHORITY: MEMB
[...]
ppendix 2 to Item 4 
Governance and Constitution 

11 April 2018 
Staffing Committee 
 
Proposed: 
 
Responsibilities 
 

• To appoint Area Managers and roles of equivalent standing. 
 

• To determine HR/IR matters (not delegated to officers or handled by JCC). 
 

• To determine pension matters. 
 

• To oversee key staff engagement and staff-related transformation activities. 
 

• To oversee discipline, grievance, employment claims etc. 
 

• To oversee relationships with representative bodies. 
 

• To approve the re-engagement of staff who have been retired or made 
redundant (excluding on call). 

 
Current: 
 
Responsibilities 
 

• To act as the employer within the appointments process for any posts at Area 
Manager level within the service (all conditions of service). 

• To determine matters related to pensions where Members are required to make 
a decision. 

• To determine matters referred to the Committee involving human resourcing 
(outside the remit of JCC). 

 
 

Page 64



CHESHIRE FIRE AUTHORITY

MEETING OF: CHESHIRE FIRE AUTHORITY
DATE: 25TH APRIL 2018
REPORT OF: DIRECTOR OF GOVERNANCE AND COMMISSIONING
AUTHOR: ANDREW LEADBETTER

SUBJECT: RECRUITMENT OF CHIEF FIRE OFFICER AND 
CHIEF EXECUTIVE

Purpose of Report

1. To confirm the arrangements for the recruitment process for the role of Chief 
Fire Officer and Chief Executive (CFOCE).

Recommended: That Members

[1] consider and note the arrangements for the recruitment of a Chief Fire 
Officer and Chief Executive.

Background

2. Paul Hancock has given notice of his intention to retire from the Service.  This 
was discussed at the Brigade Managers’ Pay and Performance Committee 
(BMPPC) on 25th March 2018. BMPPC considered the arrangements to secure 
a new CFOCE.

Information

3. BMPPC decided that the recruitment process for the new CFOCE should take 
the form of a two day assessment process comprising of the following:

 Technical interview with an independent Chief Fire Officer and HR 
Consultant

 Media Assessments

 Presentation to Members of the BMPPC on a topic given prior to the 
interview

 Formal interview with Members of the BMPPC

4. The independent Chief Fire Officer will be Alasdair Hay, the Chief Fire Officer 
of the Scottish Fire and Rescue Service.  Steve Mason will act as the HR 
Consultant.

Page 65

Agenda Item 3



5. An advert was published on the National Fire Chiefs Council and Service 
websites on 8th April 2018 and is attached as Appendix 1 to this report.

Financial Implications

6. The cost of the recruitment and salary of the replacement CFOCE are 
adequately covered by existing budgets.

Legal Implications

7. Whilst the BMPPC is responsible for the recruitment of the CFOCE the decision 
is reserved to the Fire Authority.  Given the period between the conclusion of 
the two day assessment process and the next Fire Authority meeting it is 
anticipated that the appointment will be dealt with as an urgent item.  However, 
before the decision is made officers intend to circulate information to all 
Members.

Equality and Diversity Implications

8. None.

Environmental Implications

9. None.

CONTACT: JOANNE SMITH, FIRE SERVICE HQ, WINSFORD
TEL [01606] 868804
BACKGROUND PAPERS:  NONE

Page 66



Appendix 1 to Item 3 
Cheshire Fire Authority 

25 April 2018 

Page 67



This page is intentionally left blank



CHESHIRE FIRE AUTHORITY

MEETING OF: CHESHIRE FIRE AUTHORITY
DATE: 25TH APRIL 2018
REPORT OF: DIRECTOR OF GOVERNANCE AND COMMISSIONING
AUTHOR: ANDREW LEADBETTER
______________________________________________________________

SUBJECT: APPOINTMENT OF INDEPENDENT (NON-
ELECTED) MEMBER

______________________________________________________________

Purpose of Report

1. To allow Members to consider the appointment of an Independent (non-
elected) Member (IM).

 
Recommended: That Members

[1] appoint Derek Alan Barnett as an Independent (non-elected) 
member for a term of office of four years.

Background

2. Members will recall 
[...]
 attend the meeting to present the 
report. 

Recommended: That

[1] The External Audit Plan for 2017-18 be noted; and 

[2] The external audit fee for 2017-18 be approved. 

Background

2. The National Audit Office’s Code of Audit Practice (“the Code”) sets out the 
external auditor’s statutory responsibilities in relation to local public bodies. 
These are to: 

a. Give an opinion on whether the Statement of Accounts give a true and 
fair view of the Fire Authority’s financial position and financial 
performance for the year being reported on and whether the accounts 
have been prepared in accordance with proper practices; and

b. Conclude on whether the Fire Authority has made proper arrangements 
to secure economy, efficiency and effectiveness in its use of resources: 
the Value for Money conclusion.   

3. The Code requires that the approach of the external auditors’ reflects their 
understanding of the issues facing Cheshire Fire Authority and of the relevant 
risks that the Authority faces.  These are set out in the External Audit Plan which 
is attached to this report as Appendix 1.

Information 

4. Grant Thornton have been the external auditors to Cheshire Fire Authority since 
2012.  As a result of a process managed by Public Sector Audit Appointments 
Limited – the successor to the Audit Commission - it was confirmed in 
December 2017 that Grant Thornton would continue as external auditors’ to 

Page 71

Agenda Item 5



Cheshire Fire Authority for a further five years, covering the audits of the 
accounts for 2018-19 to 2022-23. 

5. One of the changes identified in the External Audit Plan relates to the 
requirement to publish the statement of accounts for 2017-18 by 31 July 2018: 
a month earlier than has been the case previously. The External Audit Plan sets 
out the approach of the external auditors to ensure that their work is completed 
by this earlier deadline.  

6. The External Audit Plan fee for 2017-18 will be £29,860.  This is unchanged 
fro
[...]
rate 

Governance

2017/18

• Combined Financial Systems
• Station Management Framework
• GDPR: Preparedness
• Cyber Security
• Fire Safety Audits
• Business Continuity
• Equality and Diversity: 

Recruitment
• Local Code of Corporate 

Governance

2018/19

• Combined Financial Systems: 
Oracle Fusion

• National Fraud Initiative
• Operational Training
• Vehicle Fleet Services
• Station Management 

Framework
• Safe and Well Visits
• HMICFRS Inspection
• Performance Reporting / Data 

Quality
• Local Code of Corporate 

Governance

Your 3 year strategic audit plan is set out below. 

P
age 99



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	1E Minutes of Fire Authority
	Item 1E -Annex to Minutes - CFA - 14th February 2018
	Annex to minutes of Cheshire Fire Authority 14th February 2018 1F Questions from Members of the Public
	Michael Jones:
	Does the Chairman agree, that the reduction in the number of whole time operational staff, explains why Cheshire in 2012 achieved its attendance target for dwelling fires on 98.7% of occasions, whilst this success rate dropped to only 88% of occasions...
	Andy Spencer:
	Given your response and the obvious cost implications of having dedicated luxury vehicles for the Senior management team, which are not used operationally for Blue Light incidents.
	Terry Coe:
	Given that we have lost over 160 operational posts between 2010-17, the Fire Authority intend to employ over 30 non-uniform staff.
	Operational Staff
	Ted Wall:
	Would this be a greater idea to perhaps implement the austerity proposals these gentlemen have proposed rather than cause a great deal of suffering to residents.


	1G Minutes of Performance and Overview Committee
	1H Minutes of Governance and Constitution Committee
	1I Minutes of Brigade Managers' Pay and Performance Committee
	Minutes

	1J Minutes of Staffing Committee
	Minutes

	1L Programme of Member Meetings 2018-19
	2 Changes to the Fire Authority's Constitution
	2A Members' Code of Conduct
	Item 2 -2A Revised Members' Code of Conduct (and Notice of Disclosable Interests)
	Item 2 -2A Declaration of Interests Form

	2B Procedure for Handling Complaints
	2C Review of Arrangements for Brigade Managers' Pay and Performance Committee and Staffing Committee
	Item 2 -2C - Report Considered by Governance and Constitution Committee
	Item 2 -2C Review of Arrangement for Brigade Managers' Pay and Performance Committee and Staffing Committee
	Item 2 -2C Governance and Constitution Committee - Appendices 1 and 2
	Item 2 -2C Appendix 1 - Brigade Managers' Pay and Performance Committee - Terms of Reference
	Item 2 -2C Appendix 2 - Staffing Committee - Terms of Reference



	3 Recruitment of Chief Fire Officer and Chief Executive
	Item 3 -Appendix 1 - Advert for Chief Fire Officer and Chief Executive

	4 Appointment of Independent (Non-Elected) Member
	5 External Audit Plan for 2017-18
	Item 5 -Appendix 1 - External Audit Plan 2017-18

	6 Internal Audit Plan 2018-19
	Item 6 -Appendix 1 - Internal Audit Plan 2018-19






Minutes of the meeting


Minutes
Fire Authority

Wednesday, 25 April 2018

1

MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE FIRE AUTHORITY held on Wednesday, 25 April 
2018 at Lecture Theatre - Sadler Road, Winsford, Cheshire at 10.30 am

PRESENT: Councillors D Beckett, M Biggin, D Flude, P Harris, E Johnson, N Jones, 
D Mahon, D Marren, J Mercer, K Mundry, S Nelson, S Parker, R Polhill, B Rudd, 
T Sherlock, M Simon, M Tarr, J Weatherill and S Wright.

1  PROCEDURAL MATTERS 
 

A  Recording of Meeting 

Members were reminded that the meeting would be audio-recorded.

B  Apologies for Absence 

Apologies for absence were recorded for Councillors D Bailey, A Dirir, G Merry, J 
Saunders and the Police and Crime Commissioner David Keane.

C  Chair's Announcements 

The Chair asked Members to note the content of the Chair’s announcements, which 
included details of the Authority’s achievements and events that Members had 
attended since the last Fire Authority meeting in February 2018.  He drew Members 
attention to the Working Together award which was the fourth award in a year that 
the Service had won for the Safe and Well programme.

The Chair also spoke about the Chief Fire Officer’s recent announcement that he 
was retiring from the Service at the end of June.  He thanked the Chief for his strong 
leadership over the last 9 years particularly how he had implemented plans to 
maintain the number of fire engines, increase the number of fire stations and 
continue to drive the prevention agenda despite the austerity measures that had 
been imposed.  

The Deputy Chair also paid tribute to the Chief for his commitment to his role to 
ensure the safety of the people in Cheshire and also, on a personal note, for the role 
he played in the Deputy Chair’s personal development.  

The deputy group spokesperson for the Conservative group commented that the 
Chief was a very well respected leader amongst Members and officers and wished 
him a happy, well deserved retirement.

D  Declaration of Members' Interests 

There were no declarations of Members’ Interests.



Minutes
Fire Authority

Wednesday, 25 April 2018

2

E  Minutes of Fire Authority 

RESOLVED:

That the minutes of the Fire Authority meeting held on 14th February 2018 be 
approved as a correct record subject to the following amendment:

That the word ‘remains’ in Item 7 Resolution No 2 be replaced with the words 
‘should be’ as detailed elsewhere in the minutes in relation to the alternative 
motion proposed for the duty system at Crewe Fire Station.

F  Questions from Members of the Public 

There were no questions submitted from members of the Public.

G  Minutes of Performance and Overview Committee 

RESOLVED:

That the minutes of the meeting of the Performance and Overview Committee 
meeting held on 28th February 2018 be received, for information.

H  Minutes of Governance and Constitution Committee 

RESOLVED:

That the minutes of the Governance and Constitution Committee meeting held 
on 11th April 2018 be received, for information.

I  Minutes of Brigade Managers' Pay and Performance Committee 

RESOLVED:

That the minutes of the Brigade Managers’ Pay and Performance Committee 
meeting held on 28th March 2018 be received, for information.

J  Minutes of Staffing Committee 

RESOLVED:

That the minutes of the Staffing Committee meeting held on 7th March 2018 be 
received, for information.

K  Notes of the Member Training and Development Group 

RESOLVED:

That the notes of the Member Training and Development Group meeting held 
on 9th April 2018 be received, for information.



Minutes
Fire Authority

Wednesday, 25 April 2018

3

L  Programme of Member Meetings 2018-19 

RESOLVED:

That the revised programme of meetings for 2018-19 be approved.

2  CHANGES TO THE FIRE AUTHORITY'S CONSTITUTION 

The Director of Governance and Commissioning presented this report, which 
provided  details of recommendations to the Fire Authority from Governance and 
Constitution Committee on proposed changes to the Fire Authority’s Constitution 
following the Committee review of elements of the Constitution.    

A. Members Code of Conduct

The Governance and Constitution Committee had reviewed the current Members 
Code of Conduct with a view to simplifying the wording of the code and making 
aspects of the code clearer.  The main changes proposed were highlighted and a 
copy of the revised code was attached to the report.

Members were supportive of the changes and agreed that it would be useful for all 
Members to sign a declaration to say that they agreed to abide by the code.

The Director of Governance and Commissioning confirmed that the changes would 
take effect immediately.

B.  Procedure for Handling Complaints

The Governance and Constitution Committee had assisted officers in the production 
of a new version of the procedure for handling complaints which was attached to the 
report, for information.

The report of the Head of Governance and Commissioning also clarified the 
membership of the Members’ Code of Conduct Sub-Committee which would, 
wherever possible, include two Members from each of the two main political groups. 
This would be highlighted in the Committee appointments report in June.

The Director of Governance and Commissioning confirmed that the changes would 
take effect immediately.

C. Review of Arrangements for Brigade Managers’ Pay and Performance  
Committee and Staffing Committee

The Governance and Constitution Committee proposed revisions to the 
responsibilities of these two committees to provide more clarity.  A copy of the report 
considered by the Committee and the revised responsibilities was attached to the 
report.  

The Director of Governance and Commissioning explained that, if approved, it was 
proposed that the new arrangement would be brought into effect for the 



Minutes
Fire Authority

Wednesday, 25 April 2018

4

commencement of the 2018-19 municipal year.
 
Members were satisfied with the proposals and the cross party work of the 
Governance and Constitution Committee on these recommendations was noted.

RESOLVED: That

[1] the adoption of the Members’ Code of Conduct (attached as 2A to the 
report) be approved;

[2] the changes to the procedure for handling complaints be noted; and

[3] the updated responsibilities of the Brigade Managers’ Pay and 
Performance Committee and Staffing Committee (attached to the report 
as 2C) be approved.

3 RECRUITMENT OF CHIEF FIRE OFFICER AND CHIEF EXECUTIVE 

The Director of Governance and Commissioning introduced this report which 
confirmed the arrangements for the recruitment process for the role of Chief Fire 
Officer and Chief Executive (CFOCE).  

It was noted that there would be an opportunity for all Members to meet with the 
candidates for a buffet lunch on 16th May and that the Chair had agreed to call an 
additional meeting of the Fire Authority on 22nd May to make the final decision on the 
appointment.

RESOLVED: That

[1] the arrangements for the recruitment of a Chief Fire Officer and 
Chief Executive be noted.

4  APPOINTMENT OF INDEPENDENT (NON-ELECTED) MEMBER 

The Director of Governance and Commissioning presented the report which sought 
Member approval for the appointment of an independent (non-elected) member.  He 
explained that the Member interview panel (comprising of members of the 
Governance and Constitution Committee) had interviewed two candidates on 11th 
April 2018 and also provided a brief resume of  the preferred candidate.

The Chair of the Governance and Constitution Committee added that both 
candidates were of a high standard and it had been a difficult decision but the panel 
recommended the appointment of Mr Barnett to the Authority.

RESOLVED: That

[1] Derek Alan Barnett be appointed as an Independent (non-elected) 
Member for a term of office of four years.



Minutes
Fire Authority

Wednesday, 25 April 2018

5

5  EXTERNAL AUDIT PLAN FOR 2017-18 

The Treasurer introduced Andrew Smith and Ged Small from Grant Thornton (the 
External Auditor), who were in attendance at the meeting to present the External 
Audit Plan (the Plan) for 2017-18.

The External Auditor provided an overview of the Plan. The Plan explained the 
criteria used to help arrive at the Auditor’s value for money conclusion and the audit 
fee for the work for 2017-18.  It also stated that the External Audit Plan fee for 2017-
18 would be £29,860 and it was noted that this was unchanged from last year.

A Member raised a query on whether any audit work took place in respect of salaries 
not being paid to an individual but to an associated account.  The External Auditor 
explained that they did analyse the payroll accounts and would look in more detail if 
the payments were made off payroll (by invoice).  The Treasurer added that he 
would look into the query on the identification of salaries being paid into associate 
bank accounts.  A query on whether the audit on operating expenses would include 
corporate credit card transactions was also raised and the External Auditor 
confirmed that as the audit was carried out on a sample basis this could include 
credit card transactions. Finally the Member queried if the audit on the Firefighters 
Pension Scheme in response to the identification of this as a risk was carried out on 
an annual basis and the Auditor confirmed that this was the case.

Members thanked the External Auditor for the report. 

RESOLVED: That

[1] the External Audit Plan for 2017-18 be noted; and

[2] the audit fee of £29,860 for 2017-18 be approved.

6  INTERNAL AUDIT PLAN 2018-19 

Kevin Lloyd, the Internal Auditor from Mersey Internal Audit Agency (MIAA), 
presented the report to Members which contained the proposed Internal Audit Plan 
(the Plan) for 2018-19.  

The Internal Auditor referred Members to the one page summary of the Plan which 
provided an overview of how it had been developed and how MIAA would deliver the 
Authority’s internal audit services in 2018-19.  He also drew Members attention to 
the detail of the proposed audits and the planned delivery dates.  He highlighted a 
number of key areas of work including HMICFRS Inspectorate, organisational 
performance and the combined Fire and Police Financial systems (ORACLE 
Fusion). 

A Member asked if an explanation of Oracle Fusion could be provided and the Head 
of Finance explained that it was a new cloud based system that was being 
implemented to replace the current system used by Multi-Force Shared Service 
(MFSS) which provided financial systems for a number of police services.  The Chief 
Fire Officer and Chief Executive added that there were a number of partners 



Minutes
Fire Authority

Wednesday, 25 April 2018

6

engaged in the MFSS and this was a good example of collaborative work between 
emergency services.
 
RESOLVED: That

[1] the Internal Audit Plan for 2018-19 be approved.


